Pinkney, Joseph Alfred, Postman, Newcastleon-Tyne.

Potter, Emily Louisa, Sorting Clerk and Tele-

graphist, Barnet.

Power, Patrick John, Skilled Workman, Class I, Post Office Engineering Department, London.

Prier, Walter Charles, Assistant Head Postman, London Postal Service.

Pritchard, George Frederick, Postman, Derby. Purchase, Ethel Elizabeth Gladden, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Richmond and Twickenham.

Roberton, Bertie William, Telegraphist, Central Telegraph Office.

Schofield, John William, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Leeds.

Scott, Harry, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Blackburn and Accrington.

Smith, Albert, Postman, Hastings. Smith, Edward Thomas Dove, Sorter, London Postal Service.

Tanner, Arthur, Postman, London Postal Service.

Taylor, Edith Maria, Assistant Supervisor, Post Office, Birmingham.

Thomson, George Laurie, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Glasgow. Tizzard, James, Postman, Bath.

Tottle, Charles David, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Wellington Sub-Office, Taunton. Waite, Bennett William, Sorting Clerk and

Telegraphist, Sheffield. Walsh, James William, Sorter, London Postal

Service

Webb, Charles William Henry, Sorter. London Postal Service.

Webb, George William, Sorter, London Postal Service.

Williams, Arthur Howard, Postman, Wolverhampton.

Wretham, James Thomas William, Skilled Workman, Class I, Post Office Engineering Department, London.

> Downing Street, 22nd October, 1935.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of William James Howard Trott to be an Unofficial Member of the Executive Council of the Bermudas or Somers Islands for a further period.

His Majesty has also been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Sir Salisbury Stanley Spurling, Kt., C.M.G., O.B.E., to be an Unofficial Member of the said Executive Council.

> Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.1. 30th October, 1935.

The KING has been pleased by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date the 30th instant, to direct the issue of a Commission under the Seal appointed by the Treaty of Union to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland granting the Office of His Majesty's Advocate for Scotland to Thomas Mackay Cooper, Esquire, K.C.

Scottish Office. Whitehall, S.W.1. 30th October, 1935.

The KING has been pleased to appoint the Right Honourable Douglas Jamieson, K.C., lately His Majesty's Advocate for Scotland, to be one of the Senators of the College of Justice in Scotland, in the room of the Honourable Lord Blackburn, resigned.

The Board of Trade have appointed Mr. Kenneth Victor Hooper to be Official Receiver for the Bankruptcy District of the County Courts holden at Dudley, Kidderminster and Stourbridge, with effect from the 1st November, 1935, in the place of Mr. Andrew Martin Fairbairn.

Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W.1. 29th October, 1935.

## MINISTRY OF LABOUR.

Unemployment Insurance Act, 1935.

The Minister of Labour hereby gives notice that he has made the following Order under the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1935:-

Unemployment Insurance.

Increase of Benefit in Respect of Dependent Children Order, 1935.

Copies of the Order, Statutory Rules and Orders, 1935, No. 1052, may be purchased directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses: -Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; York Street, Manchester 1; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

FLAX AND HEMP TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

Proposal to Vary and to Fix Minimum Rates OF WAGES FOR CERTAIN CLASSES OF MALE Workers.

In accordance with regulations made by the Minister of Labour under section 18 of the Trade Board Act, 1909, and dated 21st April, 1927, the Flax and Hemp Trade Board (Great Britain) HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that they PROPOSE TO VARY the general minimum time rates and overtime rates for certain classes of male workers of twenty-one years of age or over employed in tenting and for male improvers to tenting at present set out in the Schedule to the Notice F.H. (34) dated 18th January, 1935, and TO FIX a general minimum time rate and overtime rates for a certain class of improvers to tenting.

Particulars of the proposed variation of minimum rates and of the minimum rates proposed to be fixed may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Trade Board at

the address given below.